
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Town Deal Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 18 January 2023 at 2.30 pm 
 
 
For further information, please contact Towndeal@hastings.gov.uk  
 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Welcome and apologies  
 2:30 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest  
 2:35 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 1 - 6 
 2:40 

 
 

 
4.   Programme progress update 7 - 30 
 2:50 

  
       Town Deal Programme update 
       Decisions of the Town Deal Investment Panel 
        Re-allocation of Town Fund monies and update on 

redevelopment of Priory Street Car Park and the West 
Wing of the Priory Meadow Shopping Centre  

       Future of the Town Deal Board 
       Business case progress report by theme 
       Communications update 
       Equalities Impact Assessment 
       Programme finance update 
       Staff changes 

  
 

 

 
5.   Project updates  
 3:25 

  
       Hastings Castle – Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major 

Projects Manager, HBC 
       Updates from other project leads present 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

2

6.   Any other business  
 3:50 

 
 

 
7.   Date of next meeting:  

 
11:00, Thursday, 27th April 2023 

 

 



TOWN DEAL 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: 
 
Carole Dixon (Co-chair)  Hastings Community Network 
Graham Peters (Co-chair)  Team East Sussex 
Andrew Harvey   Hastings Business Improvement District 
Bianca Forrester   NewRiver REIT 
Cllr Maya Evans   Deputy Leader, Hastings Borough Council 
James Harris    East Sussex County Council 
Jess Steele    White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures 
John Bownas   Hastings Business Improvement District 
Liz Gilmore    Hastings Contemporary 
Lourdes Madigasekera-Elliott Public Health East Sussex 
Sally-Ann Hart   MP for Hastings and Rye 
Sean Dennis    Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce 
Sonia Blizzard   Sea Change Sussex 
Steve Manwaring   Hastings Voluntary Action 
 
 
Others in attendance: 
 
Jon Trigg    Freedom Works 
Justin Manning   Owens Entertainment 
Katy Sherman   Hart District Council 
Nathalie Tulip   Freedom Works 
Nigel Stewardson   Department for Levelling Up, Homes & Communities 
 
 
HBC Programme Team present: 
 
Ian Sycamore 
Pranesh Datta 
Ruth Kynoch 
Stephen Dodson 
Allison San Diego 
 
 
 
87. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies have been received from:  Chantal Lass, Darrell Gale, Jane Hartnell, Justin 
Thomas, Liz Coleman, Ruby Crowhurst and Victoria Conheady 
  
 
88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



TOWN DEAL 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
 
89. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Accepted as an accurate record. 
  
 
90. FORMER DEBENHAMS BUILDING PRESENTATIONS  
 
Two projects have successfully been allocated Town Deal funding following approval 
of their business cases.  1) Owens Entertainment Centre and 2) Freedom Works’ 
Hastings co-working, flexible office space, which are both located in the former 
Debenhams building:   
  
Owens Entertainment Centre – Justin Manning from Owens Entertainment 
explained: 

      Development of the entertainment centre is going well, and it is hoped it can be 
officially opened on or around 14th October 

      The Towns Fund grant is being used to extend the centre’s originally planned 
offer, therefore allowing for more attractions to be created 

      Entry to the centre is through 1-3 Robertson Street (the former Debenhams 
perfume counter), where the bistro and information centre are located.  Also on 
the ground floor are six bowling lanes, a table tennis court, pool tables, two 
state of the art football simulators and the 1066 immersive experience 

      On the 1st floor will be the soft play centre, café and main garden bar where 
daily free of charge entertainment will be available, 10-pin bowling, an 
amusement arcade, a virtually reality centre and a wild west immersive 
experience 

      On the 2nd floor, there
[...]
ith curators of business support is also being looked 
into for the Hastings area 

      Work on the 3rd and 4th floors are nearing completion.  These two floors cover 
the 10,000 sq ft development area as stated in the project business case.  
Works on the 5th floor are yet to commence due to cost overrun but this work 
would be in addition to what was proposed in the business case and it is 
estimated this could be completed if an additional £70k was to become 
available 

      Freedom Works doesn’t target any particular groups but has been working 
collaboratively with local groups and agencies, and as part of its growth 
strategy is working alongside these groups to deliver specific strands of support 
within the community  

      Membership is free and a pay as you go model is available for booking desk 
space, which is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  It costs £20 a day to 
hire a desk, or £10 for half a day.  Meeting room hire costs £15 an hour.  Full 
tariff details can be found here  

      The building will be heated via air conditioning and reverse cycle heating  
      All are welcome to visit the space at the former Debenhams building 

  
 
91. PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

       Town Deal Programme update  
  

Pranesh Datta, Economic Development Manager at HBC presented the progress to 
date and updated on the Priory Street car park and Priory Meadow projects, and 
Homes England’s interest in Hastings town centre. 
  
The Observer Building is aiming to create 15 affordable flats, although it does not 
have access to sufficient funding.  The possibility of involving Hastings Commons in 
the conversations with Homes England will be raised.  Action: Pranesh 
  
The number of new homes to be created stated in the Town Investment Plan is 200 
and it is understood that the sites Homes England want to explore may create more 
than this, although the full scale of work is not yet understood.  The MP asked to be 

Page 3

https://www.freedomworks.space/workspace/


TOWN DEAL 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

kept in the loop regarding the indicative timelines which DLUHC has provided.  The 
importance of addressing health and inequalities and creating lifetime homes was also 
raised.  Public Health is also happy to be involved in early discussions as needed. 
  

  
       Decisions of the Town Deal Investment Panel  

  
Ian Sycamore, External Funding Manager at HBC summarised the decisions of the 
investment panel on the recently submitted and approved business cases: 1) Former 
Debenhams Site, 2) Green Construction, Energy and Vehicle Training Centre, 3) Town 
Living and 4) Public Realm and Green Connections. 
  
These decisions were noted by the meeting.   
  
It is understood that the ‘Right to Buy’ scheme exists for all social housing landlords, 
including the local authority, therefore potentially affecting the Town Living project.  
Community land trusts are exempt from right to buy and the importance of protecting 
long term investments was noted for future discussions.  This will be looked into and 
the board updated.  Action: Pranesh 
  

  
       General project update  

  
Broadening Futures Together 
Carole Dixon explained that the partnership between Education Futures Trust and 
Plumpton College is developing, and the service level agreement has now been 
signed.  A pilot accredited course was run very successfully just before the summer 
break and the site was also improved as part of this course. A difficulty though is that 
the project is still being delivered without a building.  Work on the drainage and 
highways are both out to tender.  The first full course will be starting tomorrow (23rd 
September) and promotion of the courses will start once the works have been 
completed and the classroom is in place.  The project is also meeting with the Garden 
Town next month to look at collaborative working opportunities around the Public 
Realm and Green Connections project. 
  
Hastings Commons  
Jess Steele explained that the Observer Building was made weatherproof but very 
unfortunately the sprinkler system pipe burst and poured 40,000 liters of stored 
building water through it.  The team worked all night to manage the water and the 
damage created will be covered by the contractor’s insurance, however, the plaster 
and flooring will have to be re-done.  On a positive note, the creative digital hub which 
will be going into the building has been running a pilot programme about 3-D 
scanning. 300 local people have been 3-D scanned and an exhibition and event will 
be taking place from 1st-8th October, during the hours of 12-6pm, which will give a 
taster of what the creative digital hub will be about.   
  
 
 
  

Page 4



TOWN DEAL 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 5 
 

       Business case progress report by theme  
  

Allison San Diego, Programme Support Officer presented the current status of the 
business cases for the project.   
  
The chair extended congratulations and thanks to everyone involved in the projects, 
including the project leads, volunteers, consultants, the local authority and other 
partners on the investment panel on the progress to date. 
  
  

       Communications update  
  

Open Day on Saturday, 15th October in Priory Meadow Shopping Centre 
  
Allison presented the communications update and reiterated that any support from 
board members on the day of the open day, with promotion of the day and other 
events will be appreciated.  The programme team can be contacted at: 
Towndeal@hastings.gov.uk  
  
Further information about the open day will be circulated shortly. 
  

  
       Complaint regarding the process of selecting projects at the early stage 

of the programme  
  

Noted.  It was mentioned that may be the original 150 proposal and ideas should have 
been made public and the complaint and response noted. .  
  

  
       Equalities Impact Assessment  

  
Pranesh summarised the need to produce an EIA for the programme as a whole, 
which needs to be submitted to DLUHC, likely in March 2023.  Once the work is 
commissioned, project leads will be approached and workshops will be held. 
  

  
       Programme finance update  

  
Ruth Kynoch, Project and Finance Officer presented the programme finances, which 
was noted.   
  
  

       Subsidy Control  
  

Ian explained that the programme team is working with the HBC legal team to ensure 
the programme is compliant with the subsidy control act.  More details will be shared 
when these become available. 
  
 

Page 5

mailto:Towndeal@hastings.gov.uk


TOWN DEAL 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 6 
 

92. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 
11:30, Tuesday, 22nd November 2022 

  
  

The chair thanked everyone for their contributions into this work despite its challenges 
and for putting their energy into Hastings which is getting better as a result of 
everyone’s efforts. 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Page 1 of 7 
 

Report Title:  Update to Hastings Town Deal Board 

Date:    18th January 2023 

Report by:  Town Deal Programme Team 

 
 
1. Town Deal Programme update  

Actions arising from previous meeting: 

1.1 Town Living Project – issue of Right to Buy of refurbished properties under this 
programme (raised as question in last Town Deal Board meeting)  

This is to confirm right to buy remains an entitlement for all residents living in council homes. 
The council recently considered the implication of this entitlement when it refurbished York 
building (Millets store upper units - Wellington Street). The Cabinet report 1 August 2022 
considered the implications of Right to Buy (see Appendix 1) on this project. Please follow 
attached link: Modern Gov – see item 448 Appendix 1. 

Summary conclusion from the report was as follows:  

Council tenants on a secure tenancy are eligible for Right to Buy if they’ve had a public sector 
landlord, such as a Council or Registered Provider, for 3 years; this does not need to be 
consecutive.  

The Right to Buy provides tenants with an opportunity to purchase their home at a discounted 
rate, which could potentially present a financial risk to the Council. However, there are 
measures within the legislation and guidance which mitigates the risk to some extent.  

Appendix 1 of report sets out further information regarding the potential financial risk posed by 
Right to Buy at York Buildings. The exact risk cannot be quantified as we cannot predetermine 
the take-up. The research and modelling highlight the following: 

• The risk in the first 10 years is minimal. At worst there would be a requirement to sell the flats 
to tenants for approximately £160,000 which is their estimated market value at present (units at 
York buildings). Sell price will need to take into account all refurbishment works to the building.  

• The financial risk increases in year 11 and, if no further works were carried out and the tenant 
was eligible for the maximum entitlement, the flats could have to be sold for a significant 
discount.  

• Based on take-up in other areas, the risk of Right to Buy on 6 units would equate to 0.02 units 
annually. However, the risk of Right to Buy in Hastings is not comparable with stock holding 
authorities who have an historic tenant base.  

 

2. Decisions of the Town Deal Investment Panel  

The Town Deal Investment Panel is a subgroup of the Town Deal Board. It has been given 
delegated responsibility to assess business cases and make final recommendations on projects 
together with the accountable body (HBC) and its representative – the Section 151 Officer.  

This note is to confirm the decisions of the investment panel and the Section 151 officer.  

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://hastings.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4735&Ver=4
https://hastings.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4735&Ver=4


Page 2 of 7 
 

Project business case assessment report (Hastings Castle) – December 2022 

Th
[...]
certainty of 
deliverability of these outputs 
and outcomes. 

  
Project value  
£4,141,719 
(including 
unsecured 
match) 
 
Towns Fund 
grant approved 
£3,450,069 
 
Match funds 
(unsecured 
NLHF) 
£691,650 
 
 
Timelines: 
 
Start: Q1 2023 
 
Finish: Q3 
2026 

 

Page 8



Page 3 of 7 
 

A project summary is attached for information at Appendix 1. 

The Town Deal Board is requested to note and support the decision of the investment panel as 
set out above. 

Kevin Boorman will be giving an update on the project at the board meeting. 

 

3. Re-allocation of Town Fund monies and update on redevelopment of Priory 
Street Car Park and the West Wing of the Priory Meadow Shopping Centre  
 

As discussed at the last board meeting, the above projects were intended to deliver mixed-use 
development in the core of the Town Centre. Both proposals have needed to be reconsidered 
due to issues of financial deliverability and alignment with very, very, very early interest from 
Homes England and its consideration of regeneration of the Town Centre.    

On this basis we have been developing alternative options for the use of the funds currently 
allocated to the two remaining town centre projects, and a draft discussion paper is attached 
for the board to consider for re-allocation of the town fund monies. See Appendix 2. 
 
Final decision on reallocation to be taken by the Towns Fund Investment Panel in discussion 
with DLUHC Area leads to secure the funds for the town.  
 
 
4. Future of the Town Deal Board  

Since the previous discussions on the role of the board, we have received some updated 
guidance from Towns Fund team at DLUHC on 7th November 2022 re their future role. See 
Appendix 3. The key points are as follows:  

o DLUHC expects Town Deal Boards to continue to meet regularly to discuss progress, 
ensure that projects are staying true to the vision of the Town Investment Plan, and to 
work through risks and issues together. 

o DLUHC requires local authorities (as the accountable body) to report on progress every 
six months. These reports cover Expenditure, Progress, Risks, Outputs and Outcomes. 
Town Deal Boards are required to have sight of these performance reporting returns, 
and the opportunity to feed into them before they are submitted to DLUHC. The Town 
Deal Board Chair must sign the performance reporting return before it is submitted to 
DLUHC. 

o When submitting Project Adjustment Requests, Local Authorities are required to 
confirm that the Town Deal Board have reviewed and agreed the proposals. This 
requirement will continue; Town Deal Boards should be involved in any discussions 
around project changes and agree these before they are made either under local 
delegation or submitted to DLUHC for a decision. 

 

It is therefore proposed that we continue to provide the function of the Town Deal Board as is 
and set dates to meet quarterly and discuss issues as required above. It is also suggested 
requests to join the Board now be considered initially by the co-chairs and the Board every six 
months as they arise.   

We also need to consider the future of the Town Deal Board Investment Panel as most 
business cases have now been approved except any that may be necessary from the current 
change request approval.  

 

 

Page 9



Page 4 of 7 
 

5. Business Case progress report by theme (for info) 

Project (programme) 
theme 

Project Title Fast-
track 

Business case status  

Enterprise & 
Employment 
infrastructure 

Hastings co-working, 
flexible office, community 
space 

Yes APPROVED 

Churchfields (fast-track) Yes APPROVED 

Enterprise Space, 
Ponswood 

Yes WITHDRAWN  

  

 
Green Low Carbon  
Skills and Economy 

Green construction, 
energy, and vehicle 
training centre 

No APPROVED 

Broadening Futures 
Together 

Yes APPROVED 

Hastings Castle World 
Heritage Destination 

Hastings Castle No APPROVED (PHASE 1) 

  

Town to Sea Creative 
Quarter (Hastings 
Commons) 

Observer Building  

[...]
 Completion £80,000 £480,000
Priory Meadow shopping centre (Fast Track element) £349,676 Near Completion £69,935 £419,611
Broadening Futures Together £417,121 Near Completion £83,424 £500,545
Hastings Commons - Observer Building £630,472 Near Completion £126,094 £756,566

Hastings Commons - Eagle House - Building Purchase £435,000 N/A £435,000
Source / Courtyard lift £65,000 N/A £65,000

To be re-allocated £6,913,626
TOTALS £23,085,000 £3,134,274 £3,779,352 £23,085,000

Page 22



 

7 | P a g e  
 

• Being able to deliver more and or widening the scope of the above two 
projects will be able to show greater economic impact for the programme – 
tourism, perception, private and public investment, and value for money.  

 
Cons  
 

• Verification/ assessment may be required to assess impact and level of 
assurance achieved on delivery of all the projects  

• Reworking of BCR and VFM for the Castle and Public Realm and Green 
connections projects  

• No account taken for additional fund requests already from completed 
projects (Freedom for works to convert an 5000sqf at Debenham, or Owens 
for repairs to the building windows also at Debenham).  

• See B2 above. This option is therefore likely to be rejected by DLUHC  
 
 
3. A significant uplift to the Public Realm and Green Connections Project (for 

example 80% - but TBA) 
 

The Public Realm and Green Connections scheme focuses on delivering high 
quality, relevant catalytic public realm initiatives, bringing nature into the town and 
promoting active travel: 
• Put People first, delivering Healthy Streets that improve air quality and 

prioritise active travel 
• Build identity, highlighting and preserving heritage, character and charm of the 

town 
• Optimise function of the town centre through intuitive wayfinding and 

improving connection 
• Inspire community-led design through local engagement and staged project 

implementation 
• Enhance sense of place by creating distinctive destinations for activity
[...]

 All Board papers to be published on the Lead Council’s website in advance of 

the meeting (within 5 clear working days) 
 To promptly publish draft minutes of meetings on the Lead Council’s website 

following the meeting (within 10 clear working days) 
 To publish final minutes on the Lead Council’s website, once approved by the 

Board (within 10 clear working days) 
 Any conflicts of interest reported to be formally noted within the published 

minutes. 
 

5. The Town Deal Board’s membership should reflect the diversity of the town and 
surrounding area. The Towns Fund Prospectus stated that membership of Town Deal 
Boards should comprise: 

 A private sector chair 
 All tiers of local government for the geography of the town 
 The MP(s) representing the town 
 The Local Enterprise Partnership 
 Local businesses and investors 
 Community/local voluntary community sector representatives 
 Other relevant local organisations, such as FE colleges or Clinical 

Commissioning Groups. 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
	Minutes

	4 Programme progress update
	Item 4 Appendix 1 Hastings Castle - 1 page summary
	Item 4 Appendix 2 Draft discussion TF reallocation paper Jan 2023
	Item 4 Appendix 3 Towns Fund Supplementary Guidance on the role of Town Deal Boards in the delivery Item 4 phase




Minutes of the meeting


TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

Present: 
 
Carole Dixon (Chair)  Hastings Community Network 
Cllr Maya Evans   Deputy Leader, Hastings Borough Council 
James Harris    East Sussex County Council 
Jane Hartnell    Hastings Borough Council 
Jess Steele    White Rock Neighbourhood Ventures 
John Bownas   Hastings Business Improvement District 
Justin Thomas   NewRiver REIT 
Liz Coleman    Hastings and Rother Interfaith Forum 
Sally-Ann Hart   MP for Hastings and Rye 
Sean Dennis    Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce 
Steve Manwaring   Hastings Voluntary Action 
 
Others in attendance: 
 
Kevin Boorman   Hastings Castle project lead, HBC  
Nigel Stewardson   Department for Levelling Up, Homes & Communities 
 
 
HBC Programme Team present: 
 
Hannah Collins 
Ian Sycamore 
Pranesh Datta 
Stephen Dodson 
Allison San Diego 
 
 
93. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Everyone was welcomed to the meeting. 

Hannah Collins, Communications Manager at Hastings Borough Council will be 
covering Town Deal communications matters for the interim was welcomed to the 
meeting.  Hannah explained that shops in the town centre are slowly re-opening 
following the recent flooding and thanked everyone for their help.   

Apologies have been received from:  Graham Peters, Darrell Gale, Kate Adams, 
Richard Moore, Richard Watson, Sonia Blizzard and Victoria Conheady. 

  
 
94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Jess Steele pointed out that with the funding re-allocation item on the agenda, there is 
a clear interest for project leads present, including herself.  She also declared an 
interest in the Hastings Castle project due to her recent involvement in the project and 
a proposal she is currently putting together.  
  
 



TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

95. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Accepted as an accurate record. 
  
Matters arising: 
  

       Page 3, item 91, second paragraph under ‘Town Deal programme update’ – 
Homes England is organising stakeholder engagement meetings and should be 
contacting Hastings Commons if they haven’t already 

       Page 4, 3rd paragraph under ‘Decisions of the Town Deal Investment Panel’ – 
Right to Buy information is included in the programme update report (item 4) 

  
 
96. PROGRAMME PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

       Town Deal Programme update  

Pranesh Datta, Economic Development Manager at HBC explained that Right to Buy 
has been considered in depth by HBC in an early project, York buildings.  Although 
the scheme carries some risk, this is minimal for the first 10 years and only increases 
in year 11.  It is difficult for the council to avoid this as the legislation exists and it is 
important for the council to engage while it has the opportunity to try and address the 
housing crisis and work within the boundaries that exist.   
  
Questions on the housing crisis will be dealt with outside of this meeting and referred 
by HBC colleagues to the housing team.  
  
The possibility of putting properties into a trust or putting a local occupancy clause on 
the properties should be considered due to the risks involved.  This will be referred to 
the housing team and reported back to the next meeting.  Action: Pranesh  
  
  

       Decisions of the Town Deal Investment Panel  

Ian Sycamore, External Funding Manager at HBC explained that Hastings Castle 
project business case was approved by the Town Deal Investment Panel at its 
meeting on 15th December 2022.   
  
It was clarified that the investment panel is a subgroup of the town deal board, and its 
decision is to approve the project business case which has been assessed externally 
and the concept of the project as it currently stands to proceed, is to be noted by the 
board.  This approval does not exclude other ideas of concepts that may come up in 
the future to support the project. Assuming the Department for Levelling Up, Homes & 
Communities (DLUHC) approves the project summary document, the project can 
proceed to the next stage of development.    
  
The investment panel’s decision was noted by the meeting.   
  



TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Nigel explained that he has reviewed the summary document and monitoring and 
evaluation plan for the project, and a DLUHC decision should be received in a week or 
so.   
  
  

       Re-allocation of Town Fund monies and update on redevelopment of 
Priory Street Car Park and the West Wing of the Priory Meadow Shopping 
Centre  

  
Pranesh summarised the reasons and context for re-allocation, the options and the 
next steps to the meeting.  
  
There was general agreement that a significant uplift to the Public Realm and Green 
Connections project should be supported.  The following comments were made: 
  
  
       The public realm project has already been identified as having best value for 

money and a high level of certainty.  Major improvements are needed in the town 
centre and anything to improve the public realm, make it more attractive and to 
help to avoid future flooding should be done 

       Other unfinished existing projects could benefit from re-allocation of some of the 
funds.  Consideration should be given to re-allocating 80% to the public realm 
project and 20% to others, not just to complete the projects but to help them 
become highly successful and thrive 

       Re-allocating 75% of the funds to the public realm project and 25% to other 
projects should also be considered due to inflationary pressures, particularly in 
construction costs, that have been faced by everyone since the town deal started 
This would have to be discussed with the investment panel and DLUHC 

       General re-allocation in an attempt to save unviable projects should not be 
considered 

       ESCC is the public realm project lead.  Although the project has been assessed as 
having a high level of certainty, it will still be subject to traffic regulation orders, 
considerations by planning committees, and discussions with Southern Water to 
establish their plans for the area which may or may not have a significant effect on 
the flooding issues in the town centre.  The project will partly contribute positively 
to the flooding issues but will not solve them completely.  Once the design 
consultation and tendering process has been completed costs and how much of 
the project can be delivered will become clearer  

       The work in Arup’s initial report cost £10m but only £3.4m was available to the 
project.  If the project is allocated 80% or 75% more funding this may enable 
delivery of more of the project  

       Homes England has started their first piece of work; their officers have visited the 
town several times and key stakeholder engagement has started on the Station 
Gateway study.  Work has commenced but a firm commitment is yet to be made 

       The Priory Meadow west wing was previously identified as possibly capable of 
delivering new homes in the town. It is important that the Station Gateway study 
not only focuses on Priory Street but also extends across to Middle Street and over 
into Queens Square and to the south of the train station. NewRiver REIT is not 



TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 4 
 

reliant on Homes England, although unfortunately the challenges to the council 
meant the Priory Meadow redevelopment project could not go ahead 

       Clarification on the justification of £5.5m additional funding to the public realm 
project and what this would deliver was asked for.  If the re-allocation to the project 
was to be less, i.e., £3.5m, this would allow a bit more flexibility in other areas of 
the programme. 

       It is also important that delivery of the public realm project is not just by the county 
council but also by the community (Garden Town Team) who initiated it, especially 
if it becomes the biggest town deal project   

       The castle project is not currently good value for money and has high risk but 
could be turned around and the benefit cost ratio improved if additional funding 
could be provided 

       The Observer Building is already part of the programme and has planning 
permission to build 15 flats which already have windows in.  Hastings Commons 
does not have the funds available to build these flats and cannot source the funds 
from Homes England without becoming a registered provider.  The flats could be 
built in the next 2 years with an injection of funding 

       All projects leads could be asked what they could do with extra funding, some may 
not be able to use extra funding, or justify the need for it 

       DLUHC, as a department understands the housing aspirations of any town, 
however with this specific town deal, the involvement of Homes England puts the 
funding at risk if a project adjustment request cannot be delivered by the end of 
March  

       It was explained that DLUHC is working with 101 towns which are all working to a 
very tight timescale and further extensions cannot be given as funds are only 
available up to a certain time.  DLUHC fully supports the Homes England work but 
this is unfortunately outside of the timelines of the Towns Fund and was not part of 
the original Town Investment Plan   

  
All comments from the board will be considered by the Investment Panel prior to any 
final decision. Further feedback is welcome from board members up to 27th January 
either in writing to Towndeal@hastings.gov.uk or via phone call to Pranesh on 01424 
451784. 
  
The chair thanked everyone for their valuable contributions.  
  
  

       Future of the Town Deal Board  

Ian explained that there is a proposal that the function of this board continues as it is 
and meetings are scheduled quarterly, and any requests to join the board are 
considered on a 6-monthly basis by the co-chairs. In addition, the future of the 
investment panel will need to be considered if there are no more business cases to go 
through for approval.   
  
 

       Business case progress report by theme  
  
Noted. 



TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 5 
 

  
       Communications update  

  
Noted. 
  
 

       Equalities Impact Assessment  
  
The programme is committed to produce an equalities impact assessment.  The 
consultant carrying out this work has met with project leads and it is hoped a report 
and action plan can be circulated to project leads and to the board in March.   
  
  

       Programme finance update  
  
Noted.   
  
 

       Staff changes  

A full-time replacement for Ruby will be recruited and Hannah is covering 
communications matters for the interim.  
  
Any questions on the contents of the report can be directed to the team: 
Towndeal@hastings.gov.uk 
  
 
97. PROJECT UPDATES  
 
 
Hastings Castle 

Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager from Hastings Borough 
Council explained: 

       Following recent approval of the business case, the project is still in its very early 
stages 

       A statement of significance has been produced as the castle is a scheduled 
monument  

       Engagement with various organisations has taken place, including schools and 
colleges, Hastings Academy, Hastings Youth Council, many local attractions, 
English Heritage tourist guides, Hastings Area Archeology Research Group and at 
the town deal open day on 15th October  

       An online survey attracted around 1000 responses  
       HBC cabinet approval for the project will now be sought 
       Project costs is one of the huge challenges.  The project is still a concept and firm 

proposals and drawings are still needed. Work is not due to start on site until the 
third quarter of 2024 so will be difficult to get firm costs for the work at this stage 

mailto:Towndeal@hastings.gov.uk


TOWN DEAL 
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 6 
 

       A project design team and architect will be appointed to get some firm plans 
costed up, bearing in mind the risks and sensitivities for the site and making the 
West Hill lift accessible by doing some work at the top of the lift will be a challenge 

       The bridge from Ladies Parlour across to the castle had to be removed from this 
phase of the project as this would be difficult and too risky to provide and was in 
danger of impacting the whole project 

       An update will be given to the town deal board once the project is worked up a bit 
further 
  

Jess added that she has met with Kevin and there have also been a number of 
community meetings and a potential answer to challenges that have been raised to do 
with access and public space.  St. Mary in the Castle is at the foot of the castle and 
could be the visitor centre which could be connected by a lift and would address the 
access problems.  The project group has been convened by Hastings Creatives and 
hosted by Hastings Commons and the next meeting is taking place tomorrow (19th 
January at 2:30pm at the Observer Building).  A proposal will be submitted to HBC by 
4th February which is the deadline for expressions of interest for the St. Mary in the 
Castle.   
 
 
 
98. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 11:00, THURSDAY, 27TH APRIL 2023  
 
 
 
 


